

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, DC**

SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE AND)
REHABILITATION CENTER OF MOBILE)

Employer,)

and)

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,)
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION)

Petitioner)

Case No. 15-RC-8773

**EMPLOYER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

February 9, 2009

Clifford H. Nelson, Jr., Esq.
CONSTANGY, BROOKS & SMITH, LLP
230 Peachtree Street, NW, Suite 2400
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1557
Telephone: (404) 230-6714
Facsimile: (404) 525-6955

Edward J. Goddard, Esq.
KINDRED HEALTHCARE, INC.
680 South Fourth Street
Louisville, KY 40202
Telephone: (502) 596-7244
Facsimile: (774) 847-9356

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	3
III. <u>LEGAL STANDARD TO BE APPLIED</u>	5
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
A. <u>The Regional Director Failed To Give Proper Weight To The Record Evidence Establishing The Community Of Interest Among The Employees In The Employer's Proposed Wall To Wall Unit.</u>	8
1. Employee Skills And Education	9
2. Functional Interchange, Job Function, And Contact Between Employees	10
3. Common Supervision	17
4. Similarities in Wages, Hours, And Benefits	18
i. Wages	18
ii. Hours	20
iii. Benefits	21
5. Other Evidence Establishing A Community Of Interest	22
6. Bargaining History	24
7. The RD's Decision And Direction Of Election Is In Clear Error	26
B. <u>The Regional Director Failed To Conduct The Analysis Required By The Board In Park Manor Care Center</u>	28
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Care One, LLC</u> , Case 22-RC-12116 (Kendellen, 2001).....	27
<u>Glenview Senior Living Center</u> , Case 8-RC-16806 (Calatrello, 2006).....	27
<u>Home Depot USA Inc.</u> , 331 NLRB 1289 (2000).....	5
<u>Jersey Shore Nursing and Rehabilitation Nursing Center</u> , 325 NLRB No. 102 (1998)....	10
<u>The Jewish Home for the Elderly</u> , 343 NLRB No. 117 (2004)	10
<u>Kalamazoo Paper Box Corp.</u> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	5
<u>Levine Hospital</u> , 219 NLRB 327, 328 (1975).....	29
<u>Lincoln Park Nursing Home</u> , 318 NLRB 1160 (1995).....	26
<u>In re Marian Manor for the Aged and Infirm, Inc.</u> , 333 NLRB No. 133 (2001)	10; 26
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.</u> , 322 NLRB 723, 663 (1996)	5
<u>Park Manor Care Center</u> , 305 NLRB 872 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Virtua Health</u> , 334 NLRB No. 76 (2005)	6; 29

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, DC**

SPECIALTY HEALTHCARE AND)
REHABILITATION CENTER OF MOBILE)

Employer,)

and)

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY,)
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY,)
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE)
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION)

Petitioner)

Case No. 15-RC-8773

**EMPLOYER’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

NOW COMES Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile (hereinafter “Specialty Healthcare” or “Employer”), and files its Brief In Support Of Its Request For Review of the Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election, issued by M. Kathleen McKinney, Regional Director, National Labor Relations Board, Region 15, on January 20th, 2009.
